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S-1151.1

SENATE BI LL 5824

St ate of WAshi ngt on 60t h Legi sl ature 2007 Regul ar Sessi on
By Senators Tom Winstein, Kauffman, Marr, Miurray, Ei de and Berkey

Read first tinme 02/02/2007. Referred to Cormittee on Transportation.

AN ACT Relating to recovery of costs of studded tire danage to
hi ghways; anmendi ng RCW 46. 37. 420; and creating a new section.

BE | T ENACTED BY THE LEG SLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHI NGTON:

NEW SECTION. Sec. 1. The legislature finds that substanti al
pavenent damage is caused by studded tire use. Wsconsin and M nnesota
are anong the states that have prohibited the use of studded tires for
this reason. Ther ef or e, to offset pavenent nmaintenance and
preservation costs, an annual fee is established to recognize and
recover the cost of studded tire damage to the roadways.

Sec. 2. RCW46.37.420 and 1999 ¢ 208 s 1 are each anended to read
as follows:

(1) It is unlawful to operate a vehicle upon the public highways of
this state unless it is conpletely equi pped with pneunatic rubber tires
except vehicles equipped with tenporary-use spare tires that neet
federal standards that are installed and used in accordance with the
manuf acturer's instructions.

(2) No tire on a vehicle noved on a highway may have on its
peri phery any bl ock, flange, cleat, or spike or any other protuberance
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of any material other than rubber which projects beyond the tread of
the traction surface of the tire, except that it is permssible to use
farm machi nery equipped with pneumatic tires or solid rubber tracks
havi ng protuberances that will not injure the highway, and except al so
that it is permssible to use tire chains or netal studs inbedded
within the tire of reasonabl e proportions and of a type conformng to
rul es adopted by the state patrol, upon any vehicle when required for
safety because of snow, ice, or other conditions tending to cause a
vehicle to skid. It is unlawful to use netal studs inbedded wthin the
tire between April 1st and Novenber 1st, or at any tinme without a
permt. The state departnent of transportation may, fromtinme to tine,
determ ne additional periods in which the use of tires wth netal studs
i thbedded therein is [ awful.

(3) It is atraffic infraction to use netal studs inbedded within
the tire at any tinme without a permt. Upon the paynent of an
additional fee of one hundred dollars at the tinme of initial vehicle
licensing or vehicle license renewal, the departnent of |icensing shal
issue a permt for the use of studded tires on a particular vehicle for
the followng year. 1In addition to any applicable penalties, a person
who violates this subsection nust pay the one hundred-dollar permt
fee.

(4) The state departnment of transportation and | ocal authorities in
their respective jurisdictions may issue special permts authorizing
the operation upon a highway of traction engines or tractors having
nmovabl e tracks with transverse corrugati ons upon the periphery of the
novabl e tracks or farmtractors or other farm machi nery, the operation
of which upon a highway would otherwise be prohibited under this
section.

((4)) (5) Tires with netal studs inbedded therein may be used
bet ween Novenber 1st and April 1st upon school buses and fire
departnent  vehicl es, any law or regulation to the contrary
not wi t hst andi ng.

--- END ---
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